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Division 30: Department of Justice - 

Question:  Hon Giz Watson asked:  I refer to page 518, Major Achievements for 2000-2001, bullet point #4 
relating to a pilot project with the Town of Vincent to provide support to seniors who are victims of crime. The 
Budget Paper also notes that it was determined due to the low number of referrals and lack of demand for 
services, the project should not continue past June 2000. 

(i) Is the lack of demand due to a low number of senior victims? 

(ii) Why was there a low number of referrals? 

(iii) Who was responsible for referrals? 

(iv) If the answer to i) was no, what was the reason/s for the lack of demand? 

Answer:  The Department of Justice has provided the following reply - 

(i) Yes. 

(ii) The Town of Vincent has a relatively low level of crime in general and Seniors are not a large 
representative group in that area.  

(iii) The Police and the Town of Vincent. 

(iv) Not applicable. 

Question:  Hon Giz Watson asked:  I refer to page 531 of the Budget Papers, Output 13: Support Services to 
Other Government Agencies, specifically cost items to the Equal Opportunity Commission and the Freedom of 
Information Commission. Both these cost outputs have a significant reduction from 2000-2001 to 20001-2002. 

(i) Why are these reductions occurring? 

(ii) Will these reductions result in a reduction of the overall budget of these commissions? 

(iii) Can the Minister ensure that there will be no reduction in service provisions by these commissions? 

Answer:  The Department of Justice has provided the following reply - 

(i) These costs are associated to the Department of Justice Corporate Services allocated expenses relating 
to services provided to the Equal Opportunity Commission and the Freedom of Information by the 
department. The reduction of these costs is due to the Corporate Services component of the Priority and 
Assurance dividend. 

(ii) No. 

(iii) Yes. 

Question:  Hon Peter Foss asked:  Karnet Prison: Do you have enough water to allow Karnet Prison to remain 
open with a full muster over the summer? If not, what are you going to do? 

Answer:  The Department of Justice has provided the following reply:  Yes. 

Question:  Hon Peter Foss asked:  WA Inc Litigation - 

(i) Who makes decisions on this litigation on behalf of Cabinet? 

(ii) Were any of those people members of a previous Labor Government whose improper behaviour is being 
cited as grounds of action or defence? 

(iii) In particular, does the Premier absent himself from participation in discussions relating to the SGIC 
litigation in view of the fact that he was a minister in charge of that agency when some of the 
reprehensible behaviour occurred? 

Answer:  The Department of Justice has provided the following reply - 

(i) A Cabinet Sub-Committee chaired by the Premier comprising the Attorney General and Minister for 
Government Enterprises. 

(ii) No. 

(iii) No. 

Question:  Hon Peter Foss asked:  Victims Advisory Committee - 

(i) Why was this committee disbanded? 
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(ii) Was every member of the committee advised that it was disbanded? 

(iii) If not, who was not advised and why? 

(iv) Where does the Government now receive advice on and from victims? 

Answer:  The Department of Justice has provided the following reply - 

(i) “We have disbanded that committee because I want to look at more effective ways of delivering 
services to victims of crime and looking at other ways to achieve that, rather than through a mechanism 
which may well have suited the former Government but does not suit us in what we are going to be 
doing about victims of crime.”  (The Hon Jim McGinty MLA, Hansard, Thursday 27 September 2001, 
E433) 

(ii) Yes. 
(iii) Not applicable. 
(iv) On the path to identifying a replacement committee, the Attorney General has been meeting with and 

taking advice from victims groups, such as the Homicide Victims Support Group, and individual 
victims of crime.   

Question:  Hon Peter Foss asked:  Justice Owen - 
(i) Who agreed to Owen J conducting the HIH Royal Commission? 
(ii) What effect will this have on the cases he was hearing? 
(iii) In particular, what effect will it have on the huge SGIC legislation? 

Answer:  The Department of Justice has provided the following reply - 
(i) The Chief Justice and the Attorney General. 
(ii) None is anticipated.  The temporary absence of the Hon Justice Owen from the Supreme Court is being 

covered by the appointment of Acting and Auxiliary Judges pursuant to section 11(1) and section 
11AA(1) of the Supreme Court Act 1935. 

(iii) None is anticipated.  It is understood that the Chief Justice has put in place arrangements designed to 
ensure that the progress of this litigation will not be unduly affected. 

Question:  Hon B.K. Donaldson asked:  Page 509: Decisions Taken Since State Election - 

(i) Priority and Assurance Dividend (Budget Cut) 

Please detail where savings were achieved - 

In 2001-2002 of $7.798 million 
Anticipated in 2002-2003 of $12.139 million 
Anticipated in 2003-2004 of $16.256 million 
Anticipated in 2004-2005 of $19.332 million 

(ii) What is the total cumulative amount in 2004-2005 cut from the Justice budget including allowing for 
inflation and cost increases from 2001-2002 to 2004-2005. 

Answer:  The Department of Justice has provided the following reply - 

(i) The following items have been identified for savings over the forward estimates - 

2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 
($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) 

Rationalisation of contract staff -1,500 -1,500 -1,500 -1,500 
Rationalisation of Head Office and  
Business Area resources -2,800 -4,000 -4,000 -4,000 

Reprioritisation of projects -1,500 -500 -500 -500 

Reduction of 29 Vehicles -500 -500 -500 -500 
Rationalisation of maintenance and 
accommodation -1,700 -1,700 -1,700 -1,700 
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Public Prison System 2% efficiency return  -2,500 -5,064 -7,748 

Transfer of funding to Inspector of 

Custodial Services -150 -150 -150 -150 

Strategy for reducing rate and cost of 

imprisonment 352 -1,289 -2,842 -3,234 

Total Priority and Assurance Dividend -7,798 -12,139 -16,256 -19,332 
(ii) The real term decrease in the Justice budget is $55.525m as inflationary factors were included in the 

priority and assurance dividends.  

Question:  Hon Peter Foss asked - 

(a) I am interested to know whether the minister has made any changes in the prison budget in any of the 
following areas:  sex offender programs, violent offender programs, education, the arts and specialist 
Aboriginal programs? 

(b) I would like some practical illustrations of the impact.  For instance, does the department conduct one 
fewer or even 10 fewer sexual offender courses in a year?  Is a queue forming, or are people not getting 
opportunities?  What is the actual impact? 

Answer:   

(a) Substance Use Rehabilitation, Sex Offenders and Violent Offender, Disability Services and Adult 
Education Programs have experienced a general reduction in budget in line with the expected reduction 
in prisoner numbers. 

(b) Offender Programs 

(Offender Programs encompasses Substance Use Rehabilitation, Sex Offenders and Violent Offender 
and Disability Service programs) 

The impact of these decisions over this financial year are- 

•  Program delivery will focus on higher risk offenders.  This decision is in keeping with best 
practice research that indicates effective programming should target offenders at higher risk of 
re-offending. 

•  Low intensity programs are being withdrawn and replaced with medium intensity programs 
targeting medium risk offenders. 

•  The number of sex offending and violent offending programs conducted this year for medium 
and high risk offenders will be maintained. 

•  Indigenous programs will increase in regional prisons. 

•  A Women’s Violence program will be introduced at Bandyup prison. 

•  An Intensive Substance Use program will be introduced. 

Education Adults 
The impact of these decisions over this financial year is - 

•  The two existing Education Centres at Hakea Prison have been amalgamated to form one 
operational centre with satellite classrooms over the whole site and a reduction in operational 
costs. 

•  Re-focussing program scope to ensure core delivery is maintained.  Adult basic education, 
vocational skills for employment, vocational literacy and traineeships are considered priority 
program delivery.  Responsibility for the arts, encompassing fine art, recreational art, drama 
and music is transferred to the Art Coordinator. 

Aboriginal Services 
There has been an $100 000 increase in Aboriginal Services in 2001-02 with the introduction of an 
elders program in our prisons. 

Question:  Hon B.M. Scott asked:  Page 518 Major Initiatives for 2001-02 dot point 1.  Integrate the Child 
Witness Service into the Victim Support Service etc - 
(i) What regions will be served in the 2001-02 year? 
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(ii) Does the project incorporate any advocacy for children during and after the witness program? 
(iii) With the increase of compensation - line 2 page 509 - does the child witness/victim service incorporate 

any compensation for children for trauma from the witness program and for child victims? 

(iv) If so, who advocates for those children? 

Answer:  The Department of Justice has provided the following reply -  

(i) The Victim Support Service will continue to serve Albany, Broome, Bunbury, Carnarvon, Derby, 
Esperance, Geraldton, Kalgoorlie, Karratha, Kununurra, Northam, Peel, Perth and Port Hedland. 

The Child Witness Service is established in Perth, Bunbury and Geraldton.  The remainder of the State 
is serviced by Perth-based workers in conjunction with Victim Support Service workers as required. 

(ii) Yes. 

(iii) Child witnesses and victims are entitled to apply for criminal injuries compensation. 

(iv) The Child Witness and Victim Support Services inform children and their parents of their right to apply 
for criminal injuries compensation. 

Question:  Hon B.K. Donaldson asked about wills etc and  the common fund. 

Answer:  The Department of Justice has provided the following reply - 

(1) As at 30 June 2001 the percentages of assets held in the common fund through wills or wills related 
moneys - Estates - or court-ordered and other monetary supervision moneys - Trusts - were -  

Estates  27,703,250.00 13.5% 
Trust  170,643,475.00 83.3% 
Other  6,460,318.00 3.2 % 

Total  204,807,043.00 100% 

(2) (a) The rate of return achieved for the common fund for the financial year was 6.55 per cent. 

(b) The percentage that was paid back into individual accounts was 73 per cent.  The average 
interest rate paid to individual clients was 5.28 per cent. 

 
 


